pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
APRL T 2019

Mr. Donald Feltman

President / Chief Executive Officer
Artis Senior Living of Bethel Park, LLC
680 American Avenue, Suite 101

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

RE: Artis Senior Living of South Hills
1001 Higbee Drive
Bethel Park, Pennsylvania 15102
License #: 449160

Dear Mr. Feltman:

As a result of the Department’s Bureau of Human Services Licensing annual
inspection on August 31, 2018, of the above facility, the violations with §5 Pa. Code Ch.
2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed violation report were
found.

All citations specified on the enclosed violation report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the violation report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch.
2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes fo complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jagqueline L. Rowe
ector

Enclosure
Violation Report

Buresu of Human Senices Licensing
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VIOLATION REPORT o o
o Fage 1 of 9

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600 ﬁ
PCH Name: ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF SQUTH HILLS R tluguse Number: 44916 r
Address: 1001 HIGBEE DRIVE, BETHEL PARK, PA 15102 - Gounty; Alsgheny
Administrator: Claudia Mclntyre Reglon. WEST

tegal Entity Nama: ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF BETHEL PARK LLG

Legal Entity Address: 650-AMERICAN AVENUE SUITE 101, KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19408

Certificate(s) of Occlipancy
-2

04/19/2018
Municipality of Bathel Park

Staffing Hours R o o
Resident Support: 0 Fotai Daily Staft: 36 , Waking Stagt: 27 "
Type of Inspection: Full BHA Dacket Numher: Nptlea! Asnouniey

Reason(s) for Inspection(s}
Renewal, Complalnt ) i

On-Site Inspections Dates and Departmant Representatives On-Site
08/31/2018: Eveges, Joseph; Grace, Desmond; Culter, Jan

Off-Site Inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

QOther Detalls
Partial or Full Triggars: Random Indisators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspecilon Dates

Liconsad Capacily: 72v Number of Residents who!

Number of Resldents Served: 187 Receive Supplemental Securlty icomo: 0 i
Securad Dementfa Care Unlt In Homa! Yes Aro 60 Years of Age or Oldes: 18

Aroa: Entire Facility Have Mental liness: O

Sacurad Dementla Unit Capaclity, If Applicable: 72> Have an intellectual Disability: O

Number of Residents Served in Sacured Damaentia Gare Unit, Hava a Maobility Need: 18 -

if epplicable: 18
Have a Physicat Disability: O

Number of Current Hosplce Residants; 1+

-
Numbar of Hosplce Residents in past year: 1
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Viclation Report: 44316 - 08/31/2018 - Eveges, Joseph P -
PCH Name: ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF SOUTH HILLS . .

1. REGULATION 5§ Ea.Code §2600 ) P .
2600.103(i) - Outdated or spolled food or dented cans may not be used. » .

Za. DESCRIFTION OF VIOLATION : Y
At approximately 10:30 a.m., the cabinst above the stove in the life enhancement center had an operned % {tﬂi 11.50z piaslic

container of yogurt covered raising with an expiration date of 4/8/18. ‘

1

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Atlach pages us necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any E!}athd pages.) -
Inchude steps to correct the violation described above and steps fo preven! a simifar viclaticn frofm securring 8ga, if steps capnol be completod
immedialely, include dates by which the steps will be campleled. . . .

8-31-18 The out of date food stuffs noted above were immediately thrown away as witnessed by the
inspector. No food items will be kept in the Life Enrichment Center or Studio.- )

All food items opened must have a label with name of food, date opened, expire date and initials of staff
person completing the label.

Any unopened food item with be monitored for expiration date.

The Director of Culinary Services will perform weekly audits of all neighborhood cupboards and
refrigerator’s in the kitchens and the Culinary Department for compliance of regulation 2600.103(i) This

will begin the week of 12-156-18.

See attached Food Storage Compliance Audit Form.

Repeat Violatlon: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Repr tative
{Required on EVERY Paga) Z? ZEZ.L&&J& 51'") W% M
/
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity RegresentativM ) p Date
{Reguired on EVERY Page) Uﬂt’l Y Z& e /ﬂ% X&féﬁ@{” f}'?.ﬁéfﬁ‘?) /é’" /ﬁ/@
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THES “LIN_EI

The abova plan of correction Is approved es of  _326/19 Plan of correction implementalion status as of  3/26/19

(Date) me—
Fully implemanied S@

% Partially Implemented - Adequale Progress

(initials)

The above plan of correction was approved by Partlally implemanted - Inadaqualts F'fograss

OOk

Mot Implementad
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Viclalion Reporf: 44916 - 08/31/2018 - Eveges, Joseph
PCH Name; ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF SOUTH HILLS

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 o
2600.185(a) - The hame shall develop and implement procedures for the safe starage, access, security, distribution and

use of medications and medical equipment by trained staff persons,

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The glucomster for residant #1 is not calibrated {o the current date and lime.

3. PLAN OF CORREGTION {POC) (Atlach pages us necessiy. Remember that you aust sign and date any aftached pages.)
Includa steps fo correst the vislatien described above and steps lo prevent a similar violation from cccurring again, 'If sleps cannot be compieled
Immediately, include dates by which the steps wil be completed. .

8-31-i8 The glucometer for resident # 1 was recalibrated to the current date and time immediately @
time of inspection.

Diabetic training “Hands On” was provided by- RN, WCC, CDE for the licensed nursing staff
on 10-10-18. This was a mandatory inservice. See attached for certification, attandance and agenda.

The Director of Health and Weliness will monitor and ensure compliance of regulation 2600.185(a) as it
pertains to glucometer calibration weekly for 3 months then monthly thereafter. This will begin the
week of 12-16-18. Staff will be re-educated as needed by the Director of Health and Wellnass to ensure
continued compliance, See attached Glucometer Calibration & Quality Control Log.

Diabetic training provided by a Certified Diabetic Educator will be mandated annually for all licensed
staff and any Certified Mediation Technicians if applicable.

Lo

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Repyasentatiye M )
{Regulred on EVERY Page) f’}i&u [;L)/?? (o) ZLL/AZ)
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representative )

(Reashadt o EVERY Pasel /1] 1))y /1] Tligre igoubive Dicectr| ™ 12185

L/
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT.WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!
326719 Plan of corraction implementation slatus as of  3/26/19

The above plan of corection fs approved as of
{Dale} . ST

Fully Implemented
_3@ Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress g@
{Initials)

The above plan of correction was approved by Parially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

DOEO

Not Implementad
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Viclation Report: 44916 - (8/31/2018 - kveges, Joseph
BECH Name: ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF SOUTH HILLS B ]

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.187(d) - The home shall follow the directions of the prescriber.

24, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION : ) t . ) . . -
Resldent #2 Is prascribed Exelon 8.5mg/24 hour patch — apply 1 pateh topically every 24 hours — Rolate sites - rsmove cid paic
before appEyingpnew éne, Howaver, on 8/14/18, the resident was found to have Exelon patches an hisfher body dated 8/11/18, BI13/18
and 8/14/48. Direct care staff A failed to remove the rasidant's cld palch daled 8/11/18 and direct care staff B falled to remove the

resldent's old patch dated 8/13/18.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) {Attach pages as neeessary. Resember that you mus! sign and date any attached -;'m'gcs.} .
Include steps lo correct the viofallon described above and steps fo preven! a simfiar violation from eccurring agak& If steps caurgea‘ ke compiated
immediately, include dates by which the steps wif be complsied. g -

This medication error was reported by Artis immediately after notification by resident #2 daughter/POA, :
to DHS per regulation 2600,16(a){13). Aninternal investigation was conducted by the Executive Director
and the Director of Health and Wellness. Upon conclusion of the investigation, Direct Care Staff LPN A
was noted to have failed to remove resident’s old Excelon Patch dated 8-11-18 and Direct Care Stafi B »
failed to remove resident’s oid Excelon Patch dated 8-13-18. Direct Care Staff LPN's A and B were issued | -
an employee warning notice as part of the disciplinary process, re-educated on the “5 RIGHTS of
Medication Administration” and educated on “Excelon Patch Administration” —see attached

The Director of Health and Weliness will audit the medication administration record weekly for 3
manths then monthly thereafter to ensure medication administration compliance. - see attached

The Director of Health and Wellness or Executive Director wili provide education to the Health and
Wellness Staff on the “5 RIGHTS of Medication Administration” and “Excelon Patch Administration” in
the first quarter FY 2019 and annually thereafter to ensure that the directions of the prescriber are in
compliance with regulation 2600.187(d}). — see attached

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Lagal Entity Re entatiye” 7 f
{Required on EVERY Pagaey ?Mﬂ)w\(’g ;;?Z 2 }’Zé >
4
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Ei:eprese tatjve, . Dat
{Required on EVERY Paqe}ﬁ/é / ;zj,,Q/Z@?Wé}Q"zZAZM /Q)fg,@ Y JAS T
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

3/26M8 .
e Plan of correction implementation status as of 3/26/19
{Date) . o]

D Fully implemented

g@ Partially Implementad --Adaquats Progress g@/

The above plan of correction Is approved as of

The ahove plan of correction was approved by Parilally Implemented - Inadegquale Progress

(Inillals}

Not Implemanted
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Violation Report: 44916 - GB!&‘IIZOM - Eveges, Joseph
PCH Name: ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF SOUTH HILLS

1, REGULATION 86 Pa.Code §2600 .o

2600,225(a) - A resident shall have a written initial assessment that is documented on the Department's assessment form ©
within 15 days of admission. The administrator or designee, or a human service agency may-complete the initial Ty
agsassment. '

2a. DESCRIPTION QF VIOLATION .
Tha initial assessment for resident #2, dated 5/26/18, indicates the resident has minimal problemé with irrltability and no problems with
agitaticn and aggression. However, multiple Incidents of aggression and agitation are documented on the following dates; 5/17/18,

§/24/18, 6/19/1B, 612018 and &/24/18,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Allach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pag'cs:.)
Incjude sleps lo corret the vivlatlon described above and staps fo prevent & simifar violallon fram cccurring again. If steps cannol be completed
iminedialely, include dafes by which the steps will be completed, ' .

Rasident #2 no longer resides @ Artis Senior Living of Bethe! Park and was a discharged resident at the
time of the inspection 8-31-18.

Upon new hire orientation for all Direct Care Staff, within the first 40 hours scheduled after the date of
hire, all Direct Care Staff will be educated on “implementation of the initial assessment, annual
assessment and support plan” - see attached

Annual in-servicing will be provided in March of each year on “Meeting the needs of residents as
described in the Medical Evaluation and Assessments and Support Plans” to all staff members. -~ see

attached.

Audits will be done beginning the week of 12-16-18 every month for 3 months then every & months
thereafter by the Director of Health and Weliness to ensure compliance with regulation 2600.225(a) —

see attached.

Repeat Violation: No 1 Date(s} of Previous Viclation(s}:

Signature of Lagal Entity Representative . e -
(Requlred on EVERY Page) f/ZZ - MMJ
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Reprssentatfg '
. % Date , . ‘
(Required on EVERY Page Z/JUJ@W%ZQDM@&EMV&D/T@K SR =] F~] 5
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY -?{!OMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

3/26/19 '
Plan of corraction implementation status as of ~ 3/26/19
{Date) ———e—
{Date)
[:] Fully Implemented
Partially imptemented - Adequate Progress %

The above plan of carrection was approved by E] Partially Implemented - inadequa!é-!’-’mgress
' Initials '
( ) [] Notimplemented

The above plan of correction is appraved as of
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Viclation Report: 44316 - 06/31/2018 - Eveges, Joseph
PCH Name: ARTIS SENIOR LIVING OF SOUTH HILLS

1, REGULATION &6 Pa.Code §2600 . o )
2600.231(b) - A resident shall have a medical evaluation by a physician, physician's assistant or certified registered nurse
practitioner, documented on a form provided by the Department, within 60 days prior to admission. Dacumentation shall
include the resident's diagnosis of Alzheimer's disease or other dementia and the need for the resident to be served ina

secured dementia care unit,

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #3 was admitied to the secured dementia care unit (SOCU) on 7/11/18 and the preadmission madicavt pvaluation was dated

4/26/18,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Altach puges as necessary. Remenber that you mausl sign and date any attached pages.) )
Include steps fo correct the violation described abova and steps to prevenl a similar viclation from eceurring again. If sleps cannol be compleled -
immedialely, include dales by which the stepa will b2 compleled. .

The DME for resident &3 dated 4-25-18 was immediately corrected per inspectors instructions on 8-31-
18 --- See zitached.

The medical evaluation shall be reviewed for completion and compliance upon every new resident
move-in, significant change and annually then signed by the Executive Director or the Director of Health
and Wellness to ensure compliance with regulation 2600.231(h)}.

Within 30 days of receipt of the plan of correction: The administrator or designated staff persen shal| audit all SDCU

resident records {0 ensure a medical evaluation i i i
: s completed, accurate and present in each resident's rec ithi
60 days prior to admission. : P ’ o wrihin

Repeat Viclation: No Dats(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Enfity Represgntative )
{Required on EVERY Page) /’ /jM Zf/ba _
7 ;
Printad Name and Titlz of Legal Entity Representatjve 4 Dat )
(Required on EVERY Pase) V) 7y, Mﬁrngmév@,@@é/ Nk At
a/ .
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE! -

8/26/19 Plan of correction implementation status as of  3/26/19

(Dale) ———(—Dja—lé'j‘*" )

Fully implemented

Parially implemented - Adequale Progress S@
(Initials)

The abave plan of cormection Is appraved as of

The above plan of corraction was appraved by Partially Implemented - Inadequate Pregress

DOEO

Not Implemented .






